# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7189393

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ZENOAQ RESOURCE CO., LTD.	07/01/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ZENOGEN PHARMA CO., LTD.	
Street Address:	1-1, AZA TAIRANOUE, SASAGAWA	
Internal Address:	ASAKA-MACHI, KORIYAMA-SHI	
City:	FUKUSHIMA	
State/Country:	JAPAN	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8697073	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (703)390-1277

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (703)390-9051

Email: info@sbpatentlaw.com

**Correspondent Name:** STUDEBAKER & BRACKETT PC Address Line 1: 8255 GREENSBORO DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: TYSONS, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	740169-000228
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DONALD R. STUDEBAKER
SIGNATURE:	/Donald R. Studebaker/
DATE SIGNED:	02/23/2022

## **Total Attachments: 11**

source=Change\_of\_Name\_ZENOGEN\_PHARMA\_CO\_LTD#page1.tif source=Change of Name ZENOGEN PHARMA CO LTD#page2.tif source=Change of Name ZENOGEN PHARMA CO LTD#page3.tif source=Change of Name ZENOGEN PHARMA CO LTD#page4.tif source=Change of Name ZENOGEN PHARMA CO LTD#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 059071 FRAME: 0555 507142549

source=Change\_of\_Name\_ZENOGEN\_PHARMA\_CO\_LTD#page6.tif source=Change\_of\_Name\_ZENOGEN\_PHARMA\_CO\_LTD#page7.tif source=Change\_of\_Name\_ZENOGEN\_PHARMA\_CO\_LTD#page8.tif source=Change\_of\_Name\_ZENOGEN\_PHARMA\_CO\_LTD#page9.tif source=Change\_of\_Name\_ZENOGEN\_PHARMA\_CO\_LTD#page10.tif source=Change\_of\_Name\_ZENOGEN\_PHARMA\_CO\_LTD#page11.tif

> PATENT REEL: 059071 FRAME: 0556

### **DECLARATION**

I, Taku Yamada, c/o TMI ASSOCIATES, 23<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Roppongi Hills Mori Tower, 6-10-1, Roppongi, Minato-ku, Tokyo 106-6123, Japan, do solemnly and sincerely declare that I well understand the Japanese and English languages and that the attached English version is full, true and faithful translation made by me this 1st day of February, 2022 of the commercial register of ZENOGEN PHARMA CO., LTD.

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my name and seal this 15th day of February, 2022.

February 15, 2022

Taku Yamada, Ph. D.

# **Certificate of All Historical Matters**

1-1, Aza Tairanoue, Sasagawa, Asaka-machi, Koriyama-shi, Fukushima ZENOGEN PHARMA CO., LTD.

Company				
registration No.	3800-01-004728			
Trade name	ZENOAQ RESOURCE CO., LTD.	D. May 21, 2008 revised		
		May 21, 2008 registered		
	ZENOGEN PHARMA CO., LTD.	July 1, 2021 revised		
		July 1, 2021 registered		
Head office	4-6, Tsurumidan 2-chome, Koriyama	-shi, Fukushima		
	1-1, Aza Tairanoue, Sasagawa,	May 21, 2008 relocated		
	Asaka-machi, Koriyama-shi,	May 21, 2009 registered		
	Fukushima	May 21, 2008 registered		
Method of	Through official gazettes	November 14, 2013 revised		
public notice		November 15, 2013		
		registered		
Date of	April 13, 1985			
incorporation	-			
Business	1. Purchasing, selling, and leasing rea	al estate, and administering		
purposes	real estate;			
	2. Purchasing and selling securities;			
	3. Dispatching workers in conformity	with Manpower Dispatching		
	Business Law:			
	4. Conducting, under contract, and co	onsulting on paperwork		
	concerning personnel administration;			
	5. Managing golf courses and related facilities;			
	6. Operations relating to information gathering, research,			
	development, production, promotion, sale, and import and export			
	regarding cell preservation solutions, life sciences, etc.;			
	7. Operations relating to information gathering, research,			
	development, production, promotion, production and sale, repair,			
	and import and export regarding medical devices:			
	8. Operations relating to providing engineering resources and			
	training engineers to develop medical devices;			

	9. All operations accompanying the preceding items:		
	May 26, 2014 revised; June 6, 2014 registered		
	(1) Operations relating to research and development, production,		
	sale, and import and export of pharmaceutical products,		
	pharmaceutical additives, and raw material and reagents for tissue-		
	engineered medical products;		
	(2) Operations relating to acquisition, maintenance, management,		
	authorization for use, etc., and assignment of intellectual property		
	rights;		
	(3) Operations relating to conducting, under contract, production,		
	quality check, and sample storage of, importing and exporting, and		
	consulting on active pharmaceutical ingredients and formulations		
	of pharmaceutical products;		
	(4) Operations relating to purchasing and selling, importing and		
	exporting, and consulting on foods, animal drugs, and animal		
	supplements;		
	(5) Operations relating to technical development of, technical		
	training of, and consultation on research and development and		
	production of pharmaceutical products;		
	(6) Operations relating to research and development, production,		
	sale and purchase, repair, maintenance and management, and		
	import and export of medical devices, physical and chemical		
	devices, and software;		
	(7) Business accompanying the preceding items and all operations		
	relating to the business;		
	July 1, 2021 revised; July 1, 2021 registered		
Total number of			
authorized	8000		
shares			
Total number of			
issued shares;			
and class(es)	Total number of issued shares		
and the number	2000		
of issued shares			
of each class			
Provision of	The company shall issue share certificates representing its shares.		

Reference No.  $A\,676331$ 

\*Matters underlined have been deleted.

incorporation to		May 1, 2006 registered		
the effect that	pursuant to the provision			
share	set forth in Section 136			
certificates be		of Act No. 87 of 2005		
issued	July 1, 2021 repea	nled, July 1, 2021 registered		
Amount of	JPY100 million			
capital	Je v 100 million			
Provision				
regarding	Any transfer of shares of the compa	ny shall require the prior		
restriction on	approval of the Board of Directors.			
share transfer				
Matters	Director, Kuniaki Fukui	May 27, 2016 reappointed		
regarding		June 8, 2016 registered		
directors	Director, Kuniaki Fukui	May 22, 2018 reappointed		
		June 8, 2018 registered		
	Director, Kuniaki Fukui	June 23, 2020 reappointed		
		July 2, 2020 registered		
		June 21, 2021 retired		
		July 1, 2021 registered		
	Director, Toshikazu Fukui	May 27, 2016 reappointed		
		June 8, 2016 registered		
	Director, Toshikazu Fukui	May 22, 2018 reappointed		
		June 8, 2018 registered		
	Director, Toshikazu Fukui	June 23, 2020 reappointed		
		July 2, 2020 registered		
	Director, Kazue Morio	May 27, 2016 reappointed		
		June 8, 2016 registered		
	Director, Kazue Morio	May 22, 2018 reappointed		
		June 8, 2018 registered		
	Director, Kazue Morio	June 23, 2020 reappointed		
		July 2, 2020 registered		
		June 21, 2021 retired		
		July 1, 2021 registered		
	Director, Masato Fukui	May 27, 2016 reappointed		
		June 8, 2016 registered		

Reference No. A 676331

\*Matters underlined have been deleted.

·	1	
	Director, Masato Fukui	May 22, 2018 reappointed
		June 8, 2018 registered
	Director, Masato Fukui	June 23, 2020 reappointed
		July 2, 2020 registered
	Director, Yoshikazu Kitagawa	May 22, 2018 appointed
		June 8, 2018 registered
	Director, Yoshikazu Kitagawa	June 23, 2020 reappointed
		July 2, 2020 registered
		June 21, 2021 retired
		July 1, 2021 registered
	Director, Kohei Yaginuma	June 21, 2021 appointed
		July 1, 2021 registered
	Director, Tsuyoshi Yamashita	June 21, 2021 appointed
		July 1, 2021 registered
	4-6, Tsurumidan 2-chome, Koriyama-	May 27, 2016 reappointed
	shi, Fukushima	
	Representative Director, Kuniaki	June 8, 2016 registered
	<u>Fukui</u>	
	4-6, Tsurumidan 2-chome, Koriyama-	May 22, 2018 reappointed
	shi. Fukushima	
	Representative Director, Kuniaki	June 8, 2018 registered
	<u>Fukui</u>	
	4-6, Tsurumidan 2-chome, Koriyama-	June 23, 2020 reappointed
	shi, Fukushima	
	Representative Director, Kuniaki	July 2, 2020 registered
	<u>Fukui</u>	
		June 21, 2021 retired
		July 1, 2021 registered
	14-5, Ikenodai, Koriyama-shi,	June 21, 2021 appointed
	Fukushima	7.11.0001
	Representative Director, Masato Fukui	July 1, 2021 registered
	Auditor, Shinichi Ishikawa	May 26, 2015 reappointed
		June 8, 2015 registered
	Auditor, Shinichi Ishikawa	May 27, 2019 reappointed
		June 7, 2019 registered
~	^	<b></b>

Reference No.  $A\,676331$ 

\*Matters underlined have been deleted.

[	Ţ		
	The articles of incorporation of the		
	company provide that the scope of the		
	audit by its company auditor is limited		
	to an audit related to accounting.	June 8, 2015 registered	
Company Split	July 1, 2021, Split into ZENOAQ HOL	DINGS CO., LTD. at 1-1,	
	Aza Tairanoue, Sasagawa, Asaka-machi	i, Koriyama-shi, Fukushima	
		July 1, 2021 registered	
Matters	Company with board of directors		
regarding	M	ay 1, 2006 registered	
company with	pu	rsuant to the provision set	
board of	fo	rth in Section 136 of Act	
directors	No	o. 87 of 2005	
Matters	Company with company auditor M	ay 1, 2006 registered	
regarding	pu	rsuant to the provision set	
company with	fo	rth in Section 136 of Act	
auditor	No	o. 87 of 2005	
Matters	Pursuant to the supplementary provision set forth in paragraph 3 of		
regarding	the Ministry of Justice Order No. 15 of 1989		
registration			
records		May 30, 2002 transferred	

This document certifies all of the unclosed matters recorded in the registry. (Jurisdiction of Fukushima District Legal Affairs Bureau)

July 13, 2021

Ichiro Anzai (Seal)

Registrar, Fukushima District Legal Affairs Bureau, Koriyama branch

Reference No. A 676331

\*Matters underlined have been deleted.

# 履歷事項全部証明書

福島県郡山市安積町笹川字平ノ上1番地の1 ゼノジェンファーマ株式会社

会社法人等番号	3800-01-004728	
商 号	ゼノアックリソース株式会社	平成20年 5月21日変更
		平成20年 5月21日登記
	ゼノジェンファーマ株式会社	令和 3年 7月 1日変更
		令和 3年 7月 1日登記
本店	福島県郡山市鶴見坦二丁目4番6号	
	福島県郡山市安積町笹川字平ノ上1番地の1	平成20年 5月21日移転
		平成20年 5月21日登記
公告をする方法	官報に掲載してする	平成25年11月14日変更
		平成25年11月15日登記
会社成立の年月日	昭和60年4月13日	
	1. 不動産の売買および賃貸借事業並びに管理第 2. 有価証券の売買 3. 労働者派遣事業法に基づく人材の派遣 4. 労務管理事務処理の受託およびそのコンサル 5. ゴルフ場およびそれに関連する諸施設の経営 6. 細胞保存液、ライフサイエンス等にかかわる、普及、販売および輸出入に関連する業務 7. 医療機器にかかわる情報収集、研究、開発、および輸出入に関連する業務 8. 医療機器の開発技術リソースの提供および制度関連する業務 9. 前各号に附帯する一切の業務 平成26年 5月26日変更  (1) 医薬品、医薬品添加剤、再生医療等製品の発達・製造・販売、並びに輸出入に関する業務 (2) 知的財産権の取得、維持、管理、利用等の(3) 医薬品原薬、製剤の製造、品質検査および並びにコンサルティングに関する業務 (4) 食品、動物用医薬品および動物用サプリテコンサルティングに関する業務 (5) 医薬品の研究開発および製造にかかわる打つサルティングに関する業務 (6) 医療機器、理化学機器、およびソフトウェ	レタント業務 を情報収集、研究、開発、製造 製造、普及、製造販売、修理 製造、普及、製造販売、修理 開発エンジニアリング育成指導 平成26年 6月 6日登記 原料および試薬に関する研究開 終務 の許諾および譲渡に関する研究開 終め が試料の保管の受託、輸出入、 メントの売買、輸出入、並びに を術開発、技術指導、並びにコ

整理番号 ア676331

下線のあるものは抹消事項であることを示す。 PATENT

		理・保守管理、並び 附帯する事業および 令和 3年 7月	これに関連す	る一切の業務	7月 1日登記
発行可能株式総数	8000株				
発行済株式の総数 並びに種類及び数	発行済株式の総 2000株				
株券を発行する旨 の定め	当会社の株式に	ついては、株券を発		全年第87号第1 Eにより平成18 日登記	
		令和 3年 7月	1日廃止	令和 3年	7月 1日登記
資本金の額	金1億円				
株式の譲渡制限に 関する規定	当会社の株式を	譲渡するには、取締	役会の承認を	要する。	
役員に関する事項	取締役	福井邦顕		平成28年	5月27日重任  6月 8日登記
	取締役	福井邦顕		平成30年	
	取締役	福井邦顕		平成30年 令和 2年	6月 8日登記 6月23日重任
					7月 2日登記 6月21日辞日
				令和 3年	7月 1日登記
	取締役	福井寿一			5月27日重任 
	取締役	福井寿一			6月 8日登記 5月22日重日
	取締役	福井寿一			6月 8日登記 6月23日重任
	CAMP IX	ᄧᆖᇧ			7月 2日登記

整理番号 ア676331

下線のあるものは抹消事項であることを示す。 **PATENT** 

 $2 \angle 5$ 

REEL: 059071 FRAME: 0564

	***************************************	***************************************				
	取締役	森 尾	和衛	平成	28年	5月27日重任
				平成	 28年	6月 8日登記
	取締役	森尾	和衛	平成	3 0年	5月22日重任
				平成	30年	 6月 8日登記
	取締役	森尾	和衛	令和	2年	6月23日重任
				令和	2年	 7月 2日登記
				令和	3年	6月21日辞任
				令和	3年	 7月 1日登記
	取締役	福井	真 人	平成	28年	5月27日重任
				平成	28年	 6月 8日登記
	取締役	福井	<u> </u>	平成	3 0年	5月22日重任
				平成	 3 0年	6月 8日登記
	取締役	福井	真 人	令和	2年	6月23日重任
	The state of the s			令和	2年	7月 2日登記
	取締役	北川	美 和	平成	3 0年	5月22日就任
				平成	 3 0年	6月 8日登記
	取締役	北川	美和	令和	2年	6月23日重任
				令和	2年	7月 2日登記
				令和	3年	6月21日辞任
				令和	 3年	7月 1日登記
	取締役	柳沼	晃 平	令和	3年	6月21日就任
				<del></del>	3年	7月 1日登記
	取締役	山下	剛史	令和	3年	6月21日就任
				 令和	 3年	 7月 1日登記

整理番号 ア676331

\* 下線のあるものは抹消事項であることを示す。 PATENT

	福島県郡山市鶴見坦二丁目4番6号	平成28年 5月27日重任				
	代表取締役 福 井 邦 顕	平成28年 6月 8日登記				
	福島県郡山市鶴見坦二丁目4番6号	平成30年 5月22日重任				
	代表取締役 福 井 邦 顕	平成30年 6月 8日登記				
	福島県郡山市鶴見坦二丁目4番6号	令和 2年 6月23日重任				
	代表取締役 福 井 邦 顕	令和 2年 7月 2日登記				
		令和 3年 6月21日辞日				
		令和 3 年 7 月 1 日登記				
	福島県郡山市池ノ台14番5号	令和 3年 6月21日就自				
	代表取締役 福 井 真 人	令和 3年 7月 1日登記				
	監査役 石川進一	平成27年 5月26日重任				
		平成27年 6月 8日登記				
	監査役 石川進一	令和 1年 5月27日重任				
		会和 1年 6月 7日登記				
The annual confidence of the c	監査役の監査の範囲を会計に関するものに限定					
	する旨の定款の定めがある	平成27年 6月 8日登記				
会社分割	令和3年7月1日福島県郡山市安積町笹川字平ノ上1番地の1ゼノアックホー ルディングス株式会社に分割					
	ルナインタス体内会性に分割	令和 3年 7月 1日登記				
取締役会設置会社に関する事項	取締役会設置会社	平成17年法律第87号第1 36条の規定により平成18				
欧木沙の際人もい	医生素 2年3月,5里八寸1	年 5月 1日登記				
監査役設置会社に 関する事項	監査役設置会社	平成17年法律第87号第1 36条の規定により平成18 年 5月 1日登記				
***************************************	平成元年法務省令第15号附則第3項の規定により					

整理番号 ア676331

下線のあるものは抹消事項であることを示す。 **PATENT** 

福島県郡山市安積町笹川字平ノ上1番地の1 ゼノジェンファーマ株式会社



これは登記簿に記録されている閉鎖されていない事項の全部であることを証明 した書面である。

(福島地方法務局管轄)

令和 3年 7月13日 福島地方法務局郡山支局 登記官

安 市



整理番号 ア676331

下線のあるものは抹消事項であることを示す

**PATENT** 

REEL: 059071 FRAME: 0567

**RECORDED: 02/23/2022**